

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

FOGEL CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, INC., And
On Behalf Of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

RICHARD S. FULD, JR., MICHAEL L.
AINSLIE, JOHN F. AKERS, ROGER S.
BERLIND, THOMAS H. CRUIKSHANK,
MARSHA JOHNSON EVANS, SIR
CHRISTOPHER GENT, ROLAND A.
HERNANDEZ, HENRY KAUFMAN, JOHN D.
MACOMBER, BANC OF AMERICA
SECURITIES LLC, CITIGROUP GLOBAL
MARKETS INC., MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE
FENNER & SMITH INCORPORATED,
MORGAN STANLEY & CO. INCORPORATED,
UBS SECURITIES LLC, and WACHOVIA
CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC,

Defendants.

(Captions continued on next page)

08-CV-8225 (LAK)

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

ECF Case

**THE PENSION FUND GROUP'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS SEEKING APPOINTMENT
AS LEAD PLAINTIFF AND APPROVAL OF COUNSEL**

BROOKS FAMILY PARTNERSHIP, LLC and
KGT INC. PENSION PLAN AND TRUST, on
Behalf of Themselves and All Others Similarly
Situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

RICHARD S. FULD, JR., MICHAEL L.
AINSLIE, JOHN F. AKERS, ROGER S.
BERLIND, THOMAS H. CRUIKSHANK,
MARSHA JOHNSON EVANS, SIR
CHRISTOPHER GENT, ROLAND A.
HERNANDEZ, HENRY KAUFMAN, JOHN D.
MACOMBER, CITIGROUP GLOBAL
MARKETS INC., BANC OF AMERICA
SECURITIES LLC, MERRILL LYNCH,
PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH INCORPORATED,
MORGAN STANLEY & CO. INCORPORATED,
UBS SECURITIES LLC, WACHOVIA
CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC, RBC DAIN
RAUSCHER INC., SUNTRUST ROBINSON
HUMPHREY, INC. and WELLS FARGO
SECURITIES, LLC,

Defendants.

08-CV-10206 (LAK)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....6

A. THE PENSION FUND GROUP IS APPOINTED LEAD PLAINTIFF IN THE *LEHMAN SECURITIES CLASS ACTION* 6

B. FOGEL DOES NOT OPPOSE CONSOLIDATION8

C. ADDITIONAL ACTIONS ARE FILED AND G&E BEGINS FORUM-SHOPPING9

III. ARGUMENT13

A. THE COURT HAS ALREADY APPOINTED A LEAD PLAINTIFF WITH THE LARGEST FINANCIAL INTEREST IN THIS ACTION.....13

B. THE COURT SHOULD DENY APPOINTMENT OF A “NICHE” LEAD PLAINTIFF.....16

C. THE NOTICES, PURSUANT TO WHICH THE COURT APPOINTED THE PENSION FUND GROUP AS LEAD PLAINTIFF, DO NOT SUPPORT THE APPOINTMENT OF “NICHE” LEAD PLAINTIFFS21

D. THE PENSION FUND GROUP SUFFERED SIGNIFICANT LOSSES ON ITS INVESTMENTS IN SERIES J SECURITIES AND HAS STANDING TO ASSERT CLAIMS.....27

E. NONE OF THE “NICHE” PLAINTIFFS IS AN ADEQUATE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE CLASS.....32

F. GRANTING THE “NICHE” PLAINTIFFS’ MOTIONS WOULD CREATE INEFFICIENCIES.....34

CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aronson v. McKesson HBOC, Inc.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 2d 1146 (N.D. Cal. 1999).....	16, 30
<i>Borenstein v. Finova Group, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. 00-619-PHX-SMM, 2000 WL 34524743 (D. Ariz. Aug. 30, 2000).....	31
<i>Cheney v. Cyberguard Corp.</i> , 213 F.R.D. 484 (S.D. Fla. 2003).....	26, 27
<i>Fishbury, Ltd. v. Connetics Corp.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 11496, 2006 WL 3711566 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2006).....	31
<i>Greenberg v. Bear Stearns & Co., Inc.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 65 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	27
<i>Hevesi v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re American Intern. Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8141 (JES), 2008 WL 2795141 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2008).....	23
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (E.D. Mo. 2000).....	20, 33
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 182 F.R.D. 476 (D.N.J. 1998).....	18, 23, 35
<i>In re Cyberonics Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 468 F. Supp. 2d 936 (S.D. Tex. 2006).....	25, 26
<i>In re Delphi Corp. Sec., Deriv. & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 455 (E.D. Mich. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Doral Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	22
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 427 (S.D. Tex. 2002).....	19, 20
<i>In re Fuwei Films Sec. Litig.</i> , 247 F.R.D. 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	15

In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.,
214 F.R.D. 117 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)32

In re Int’l Rectifier Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 07 Civ. 02544, 2008 WL 4555794 (C.D. Cal. May 23, 2008).....26

In re Leapfrog Enterprises, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. C-03-05421, 2005 WL 5327775 (N.D. Cal. July 5, 2005)25, 26

In re Orion Sec. Litig.,
No. 08 Civ. 1328 (RJS), 2008 WL 2811358 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2008)15

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 99 Civ. 1349, 1999 WL 34807713 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 21, 1999)27

In re Select Comfort Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 99 Civ. 884, 2000 WL 35529101 (D. Minn. Jan. 27, 2000)25

In re SemGroup Energy Partners, L.P., Sec. Litig.,
No. 08 Civ. 425, 2008 WL 4826318 (N.D. Okla. Oct. 27, 2008).....31

In re Star Gas Sec. Litig.,
No. 3:04-CV-1766 (JBA), 2005 WL 818617 (D. Conn. Apr. 8, 2005).....26

In re Synovis Life Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 04-3008, 2005 WL 2063870 (D. Minn. Aug. 25, 2005).....27

In re Telxon Corp. Sec. Litig.,
67 F. Supp. 2d 803 (N.D. Ohio 1999)..... 13-14

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
219 F.R.D. 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)14, 31

King v. Livent, Inc.,
36 F. Supp. 2d 187 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....26

Kuriakose v. Federal Home Loan Mortgage Co.,
No. 08-cv-7281, 2008 WL 4974839 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 2008).....19

Miller v. Dyadic Int’l, Inc.,
No. 07-80948-CIV, 2008 WL 2465286 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 18, 2008).....22

Muzinich & Co., Inc. v. Saftey-Kleen Corp.,
No. 3:00-1145-17, slip op. (D.S.C. Aug. 3, 2000).....27

Ravens v. Iftikar,
174 F.R.D. 651 (N.D. Cal. 1997).....24, 25

Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.,
No. 05 Civ. 1898 (SAS), 2005 WL 1322721 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2005).....24

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007).....12

Thomas v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.,
No. 07 Civ. 121-F, 2007 WL 2909352 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 5, 2007)25

Vladimir v. Bioenvision, Inc.,
No. 07 Civ 6416, 2007 WL 4526532 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2007).....31

Weinberg v. Atlas Air Worldwide Holdings, Inc.,
216 F.R.D. 248 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)16

Weiss v. Friedman, Billings, Ramsey Group, Inc.,
No. 05-CV-4617 (RJH), 2006 WL 197036 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2006).....15

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii)(I)(aa)15

15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(3)(B)(iii)(I)(aa)15, 28, 29

15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(b)(1)31
